VULCAN
CATALOG OF
REPLACEMENT PARTS

SG SERIES GAS SNORKEL
CONVECTION OVENS
MODELS SG4D, SG4C, SG6D, SG6C

MODEL

SG4D
SG4C
SG6D
SG6C

THIS CATALOG COVERS THE ABOVE
ML MODELS MANUFACTURED AFTER

ML-114875
ML-114876
ML-114877
ML-114878

AUGUST 6, 2004.

MODEL SG4D

For additional information on Vulcan-Hart or to locate an authorized parts
and service provider in your area, visit our website at www.vulcanhart.com

VULCAN-HART

P.O. BOX 696, LOUISVILLE, KY 40201-0696

DIVISION OF ITW FOOD EQUIPMENT GROUP, LLC TEL. (800) 814-2028

WWW.VULCANHART.COM

FORM 35625 Rev. C (9-09)



SG SERIES REPLACEMENT PARTS

5-6

7THRU 9

PL-55147A-1

27

23-24-25

7

W

19 THRU 22

Y

<+ [ee]

)

— o
T S
[te)

\ 2

OVEN PANELS




REPLACEMENT PARTS SG SERIES

OVEN PANELS

ILLUS. PART
PL-55147A-1 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
1 00-423815-00001  GUAIT = VENL ..o.eiiiiiieiiieie ettt ettt et et e et e et eeteesseesteeseenseesseenseanseenseanseenseenseensaannenn 1
2 00-421800-00001 Top - Cover Panel (SG4) ... 1
3 00-423683-00001 Top - Cover Panel (SG6) ... a1
4 00-421799-00001  TOP = FIONT ....eiiiiiieiie ettt et e et e et e e e ate e e st e e easeeeeneeesmseeesneeeenneaesnseeennesenneeeanee 1
5 00-499304-00001 Panel - Outer (LH SG4) (New Style) .. 1
00-421802-00001 Panel - OQuter (LH SG4) (Old SYIE) ...cveeiueeiieiieiiecieeteee et eea s 1
6 00-423685-00001 Panel - Outer (LH SGB) (Old StYIE) .....coueiuerieiiiriieieiesiesiesie ettt 1
7 00-353484-00001  Plate = RELAINET .....oiiuiiiiiiieiiee ettt et e et e e et e e st e e st e e saeeesaseeesaeeeanseeessseeanneeeanseeanes 2
8 SC-053-41 Mach. Screw '/2-20 x '/ Truss Hd. SST ... .4
9 NS-038-08 Lock Nut /a-20 X 1 HEX H. .oviiieiieeee et 4
10 00-347080-00002 Bearing - DOOr Shaft ..........c.ooiiiii s 2
11 00-353482-00001 SPaCEr ....eeveveeeririieiierirereeaeene .2
12 00-353483-00001 Plate - Upper Door Bearing ... 2
13 00-423842-000G 1 DOOI Sl = SIUES ....uveeuiieiieiieie ettt ettt ettt ettt e ste et e e be e seese e beeseeseesseenseeseesseeseensens 2
14 00-357507-00001 DOOr Seal - HOMZONTAI ....cueiiiiiieeeiie ettt st e e e e e e ae e e sseeeeseeesneeesneaennee 2
15 00-423676-00001 Rack - Support (SG4) (RH) (Prior to November 6, 2003) 1
00-428601-00001 Rack - Support (SG4) (RH) (November 6, 2003 t0 Present) ........ccccoveeeieeeiieeenieesiieeseeene 1
16 00-423676-00002 Rack - Support (SG4) (LH) (Prior to November 6, 2003) .......ccccooerererereenieneeniesesieeeeeeees 1
00-428601-00002 Rack - Support (SG4) (LH) (November 6, 2003 to Present) . 1
17 00-423676-00003 Rack - Support (SG6) (RH) (Prior to November 6, 2003) ......... 1
00-428601-00003 Rack - Support (SG6) (RH) (November 6, 2003 to Present).... 1
18 00-423676-00004 Rack - Support (SG6) (LH) (Prior to November 6, 2003) ......... 1
00-428601-00004 Rack - Support (SG6) (LH) (November 6, 2003 to Present) . 1
19 00-423183-00001 Liner = Side (SG4) (RH) ..cueiiiieiieeiieeiie ettt ettt sttt ste e saeesseesseesaeesseesseesseesseesees 1
20 00-423183-00002 Liner = Side (SG4) (LH) .eeoueeirieiiieieeiie ettt sttt s esse e seesaeesseesseesseesseeseas 1
21 00-423682-00001 Liner - Side (SG6) (RH)...... 1
22 00-423682-00002 Liner = Side (SGB) (LH) .eecueeiieiieeiieeiie ettt sttt sseesseesaeesseesseesseenseeseas 1
23 00-499299-000G1 Trim - Bottom (New Style) (Incls. Items 24 & 25) - 1
00-423766-000G1 Trim - Bottom(Old Style) (Incls. Items 24 (Old Style) & 25) ....ccovrveiiririeieiereeeeceeeeeee 1
24 00-499297-00001 Access Door (New Style) ......cccccvvrimrierisersnnsnrsnnianas . . 1
00-423758-00001 ACCESS DOOI (Old SHYIE) ..oooveieiiieieeeee ettt ettt e s e e seesbeeseenne s 1
25 00-425199-00001 Nylon Door HINGE PiN .......ooiiiiiiiei e e s 2
26 00-424865-00001 Cover - Trim......cccceeeueeenee 1
27 00-357507-00001 Seal - Door (30'/> Long) w1
28 SC-115-51 Mach. Screw 10-32 X /2 Phil. Truss Hd. ..ooueiiiiiieeee e 2
29 00-497585-00001 Strike Plate (New Style) (Mounted on Upper “C” Channel) 2
00-423847-00001 Strike Plate (Old Style) (Mounted 0N DOOIS) .......ccccccuiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeie et 1
00-497586-00001 Roller Latch (New Style) (Mounted to DOOIS) .....cccrvrmrrrnemssnsrssnnsssansnssans 2
00-347545-00001 Roller Ball Door Latch (Old Style) (Mounted to Upper "C" Channel) .........ccccocirviiiiiienneenen. 1
30 00-423848-00001 Shim — Door Strike (Old Style) .
31 NS-038-03 LOCK NUE = SP 10532 ..ot et e e et e e e sseenteeseeseeseesneaaseans




SG SERIES REPLACEMENT PARTS

13-14—" 0

:

OVEN PANELS AND BLOWER-MOTOR




REPLACEMENT PARTS SG SERIES

ILLUS.
PL-55148

O©oO~NOOOIA~WN =

[T L T S T ' J S G G S W G G G G G—y
WN 200N~ WN-=O

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

37
38

40
41

**
**
*k

**

*k

PART
NO.

00-421803-00001
00-423845-000G1
00-423289-000G1
00-411289-00004
SC-120-15
00-411136-00004
00-411136-00003
00-415780-00003
00-415780-00005
00-421764-00001
00-423673-00001
00-405016-00001
00-421801-00001
00-423684-00001
00-342766-00001
00-342766-00002
00-357036-00003
00-357036-00001
00-357036-00002
00-411265-00011
00-411265-00010
00-425324-00001
00-411496-000F1
00-499310-000G1
SD-034-47
00-421809-000G1
SD-034-45
00-424876-00001
00-424875-00001
00-345523-00001
WS-029-46
SC-113-65
00-358723-00001
WS-029-46
NS-046-86
00-358516-00001
00-358516-00002
FE-006-05
00-414540-00B35
00-342285-00001
FE-002-03
FE-002-52
00-423430-000G1
00-413627-000G1
00-346357-00001
00-346358-00002

NOT SHOWN

OVEN PANELS AND BLOWER-MOTOR

NAME OF PART

Panel - BACK COVET ..ottt e et e et e e et e e st e e enee e enseeeneeesnseaenneeean
Back - Inner Cavity Panel .
1YL (o g1/ TU o | SRR
Spacer - Fan HOUSING .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiic e
Mach. Screw '/s - 20 x 4 Rd. Hd. . .
COVEN = FAN (B0 HZ.) .ottt 1
COVEN = FAN (50 HZ.) .ttt 1
Wheel - Blower (60 Hz.) . .
WHheel - BIOWET (50 HZ.) .ottt ettt 1
Panel - Top Cavity (SG4)
Panel - Top Cavity (SG6)
Cord - Electric Supply (120V. Only) (Convection Ovens)
Panel - Outer (SG4) (RH)
Panel - Outer (SG6) (RH)

Light Bulb - Oven (40 WattS) (120 V.) c.eoiiieieeeeeee e
Light Bulb-Oven (240V.,40 WALES) ......c.ooiiiiiiiiiiieecet e 2
Lens - Oven Lamp .
Oven Lamp Assy. (40 Watt 120 = 130 V.) oot 2
Oven Lamp Assy. (40 WattS 250 V.) ..oouiiiiiiieiieie et 2
Rack Assy. (SG4) ... AR
RACK ASSY. (SGIB) ..ttt ettt ettt ettt AR

=T =Tod (= A B Lo o] g A1/ (o o ISR 1
Micro Switch (Door)(Convection Ovens Only) (Prior to May 12, 2009)
Micro Switch Replacement Kit (Beginning May 12, 2009) (Includes items 22 & 24)
Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 1 Hex Washer Hd., Type T ....cccoiiiiiiiiiiniiieceeeeeeeeee e
Flue VENt ASSY. ...ooiuiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e .
Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x s Rd. Hd., TYPE T ..oeiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e
Stacking Flue (Lower) (Part of Stacking KitS) .........ccociriiiiiiiiieee e
Stacking Flue (Upper) (Part of Stacking Kits) .... .
[T LT 1Y o] (o ) USSR

Cap Screw %1-18 x 1'/a Hex Hd. . .
0T Lo G ] (==Y SRR
LT T 0T SO RSTS
Nut Assy. %16-18 “KEPS” Hex .
Motor /s Hp (2 Speed)(115, 50/60 Hz., 1 Ph.) coeei e 1
Motor /s Hp. (2 Speed)(208-230, 50/60 Hz., 1 Ph.) ..o 1
Lock Nut /2
Conduit %/s x 35" Lg. (Convection Ovens Only)
BUSHING = PIASTIC ... s
Connector - Conduit 3/s TS Straight (Convection Ovens Only)
Connector - Conduit (90 Deg. - s Squeeze) (Convection Ovens Only)
S ToToTo] o T N SR
Tube - Snorkel Assembly .
[ L o T PSSR PR URPR

Hi-LIMIE ASSY. ettt ettt ettt ettt 1




SG SERIES REPLACEMENT PARTS

30 THRU 34

GAS PIPING AND FLAME CHAMBER




REPLACEMENT PARTS SG SERIES

ILLUS.
PL-55149

— QWO NOOO~WN =

—_

12

*k

PART
NO.

00-423819-00001
00-423828-00001
00-425433-00001
00-424940-00001
00-424940-00002
SD-034-52
00-423820-00001
FP-013-17
SC-113-80
00-424728-00001
00-410841-00018
00-497271-00007
00-410841-00019
00-497271-00008
00-423828-00002
00-423813-00002
00-423813-00001
00-423655-00001
SC-113-80
00-010901-00036
00-010901-00038
00-010901-00040
00-010901-00041
00-010901-00042
00-010901-00043
00-010901-00052
00-010901-00053
00-010901-00054
00-010901-00055
SD-034-49
00-417879-00001
00-423767-000G1
00-423667-00001
00-423667-00002
00-423754-00001
00-423767-000G2
414724-060HI
414724-032HI

NOT SHOWN

GAS PIPING AND FLAME CHAMBER

NAME OF PART

Pipe - Weldment Gas INIBt ..o s

Tube - Flex (30") ...

Fan - Clip coccoeveeniiinens

Fan - Cooling (120
Fan - Cooling (230

Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Hex Washer Hd., Type T ..

V)
LY SN

(D=1 {[To3 (o] AN [ PSSRSO

Elbow - Street /2 x
Cap Screw '/2-20 x

90 DIBJ. . s
/2 Hex Hd. ..

Bracket - Gas Valve ........ccccceeeeviieiececiiieee e

Valve - Gas Control (NAT) (Prior to April 25, 2005).....

Valve - Gas Combo (NAT) (Starting April 25, 2005) ...........

Valve - Gas Control (PRO/BUT) (Prior to April 25, 2005) ..

Valve - Gas Combo (PRO) (Starting April 25, 2005) .......ccccieiiriiiiiiiiieieeieee e
TUDE = FIEBX (18") ittt ettt sttt st e et e st e saeesbeeeseesaeeeseeeseeeaeesseeaneeeneeeseenes

Wire - Ignition (High Voltage) (RH) ..
Wire - Ignition (High Voltage) (LH) ...

Manifold ................
Cap Screw '/s-20 x
Orifice - Spud (Nat
Orifice - Spud (Nat
Orifice - Spud (Nat
Orifice - Spud (Nat
Orifice - Spud (Nat
Orifice - Spud (Nat

Orifice - Spud (L.P.
Orifice - Spud (L.P.
Orifice - Spud (L.P.
Orifice - Spud (L.P.
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x /= Hex Washer Hd., Type T ...

o Hex Hd. oo
. Gas)(Sea Level to 2499 Ft.) ..

. G@S) (3500 = 4499 FL) ..oooivveeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e
. Gas) (4500 - 6499 Ft.) ....
. G@S) (B500 = BA9Y FL) ...oorrveeereeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseeeeseeseeeseeseeeeen
. G@s) (8500 - 10500 FL) ....vveeereeeeeeeeseeeereseeeeeeseeseeseeeseeeeseeseeeeseeseeeeeen

(Sea Level to 2499 Ft.) ...
(2500 - 4499 Ft.)..........
(4500 - B499 FL.) oot
(B500 = 7499 FL.) oot

Nozzle - Pilot Burner
Burner & Igniter Assy. (Incls. ltems 28, 31 & 33) (SG4) ....cocevriiiiiiiiiiiceeceree e

Burner Assy. (SG4)

Burner Assy. (SG6)

Ignitor - Burner.......
Burner and Igniter Assy. (Incls. Items 28, 32 & 33) (SG6).

Low Voltage Wire -
Low Voltage Wire -

Flame Sensor (LH) ..c.cooveviiiiiiiiiiee

1
1
1
1
1
2
1
2
4
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2

1

. Gas) (2500 t0 3499 Ft) ...coiiiiiiieiieiieee s 1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
4
2
2
2
2
2
2

1

Flame Sensor (RH) .......oooiiiiiii e 1




SG SERIES REPLACEMENT PARTS

Old

e

Mounted to ¥ » Mounted to Upper

vV “C” Channel
See Page 2

PL-55150-1

DOOR ASSEMBLY




REPLACEMENT PARTS SG SERIES

ILLUS.
PL-55150-1

1

QO OWoONOOOGA~WN

—_ —_
—_

-
\V]

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

26
27
28

29
30

31
32

*k

*k

*k

PART
NO.

00-497585-00001
00-423847-00001
SC-117-73
WL-019-35
00-358600-00001
00-358600-00002
00-421905-000G1
00-421904-000G1
00-424163-00001
SD-034-52
00-499285-000G1
00-358529-00005
00-499285-000G2
00-358529-00006
00-499286-000G1
00-358530-00003
00-499286-000G2
00-358530-00004
SD-034-62
00-358534-00001
SD-034-22
00-358532-00001
00-358533-00003
PS-004-11
00-347080-00002
00-343143-00002
SC-041-01
WL-019-37
00-357929-00004
00-357929-00002
00-499263-00001
00-424158-00001
SC-113-90
SC-022-40
00-499300-000G1
00-357846-00001
00-499264-00001
00-497586-00001
00-347545-00001
00-357837-00001
SC-113-78
00-423842-000G1
00-357507-00001

NOT SHOWN

DOOR ASSEMBLY
(INDEPENDENTLY OPENING DOORS)

NAME OF PART AMT.

Strike Plate (New Style) (Attaches to Upper "C" Channel Assy.) (See Pg. 2) .............. 2
Strike - Door (Old Style) (Mounted to Door) 1
Screw, Roller LatCh, PIate .......cc.oiiiiiiiiee e 4
| IeTod 1A= F o = SR 4
Shell - Outer Door (R.H. & L.H.) (W/Window) ........cccccuervuircnnnne. 1
Shell - Outer Door (R.H. & L.H.) (W/O Window) (Not Shown) .. 1
Frame Assy. - Door (R.H.) ... 1
Frame Assy. - Door (L.H.) .... 1
Lever - DOOr SWItCh .......ccueiiiiiiiie e 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Hex Washer Hd., Type T ..ot 1
Door Assy. (W/Window) (LH) (Independent Doors) (New Style) .......cccveurunene 1
Door Assy. (W/Window) (LH) (Independent Doors) (Old Style) ......ccccueeevieeniiieiieeiieeeieenne 1
Door Assy. (Solid) (LH) (Independent Doors) (New Style) ... e 1
Door Assy. (Solid) (LH) (Independent Doors) (Old Style) ......cocueeeiiiiiiiiiiieeeie e 1
Door Assy. (W/Window) (RH) (Independent Doors) (New Style) .- 1
Door Assy. (W/Window) (RH) (Independent Doors) (Old Style) ......cccceeeieiiiiiiniiieiieeeee 1
Door Assy. (Solid) (RH) (Independent Doors) (New Style) ........cocecmnrsnrnsensssnnssssnssssanns 1
Door Assy. (Solid) (RH) (Independent Doors) (Old Style) ......ccceeeeouereieeiiiieeiieeee e 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-32 x /= Hex Washer Hd., Type T .4
WINAOW ASSY. ..ttt ettt ettt ettt a et e et ea e e bt et e eh e e eb e et e e sa e e bt et e e nneenneeneas 1
1= Lo TR Tl OSSPSR 8
Shell - Inner Door (W/Window)(LH & RH) .... 1
Shell - Inner Door (Solid)(LH & RH) .............. 1
SPITOL PN 3716 X 11 1ottt 1
1
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
2
4
1
1
1
2
1
1
3
1
2

Bearing - Door Shaft ..o
Washer
Cap Screw /a-20 X s HEX HA ...cocoiiiiiiiie e
LOCKWASINET /2 INT. oottt et ettt e et e e st e e e st e e et e e e st e e enseeeeneeesnneas
Handle (Beginning Feb. 11, 2008)
Handle (Prior to Feb. 11, 2008) .......cciiiiiiiiiiiiiee e
Door Stop (New Style)
DOOr STOP (Od SEYIE) ettt
Mach. Screw "/+-20 x %+ Hex Hd. .........
Mach. Screw /4-20 X 3/a Phil. Flat Hd. ..o e
Channel - Door Sill Weldment (New Style) .......ccccmrrmnremssmnsmnsnnsesssssssssessassanns
Channel - Door Sill Weldment (Old StYI) .......oeouiiiiiieiie et e
Cover, Cutout (New Style) ......cccrmriimrrmrierisnrcnrsessaenns
Roller Latch (New Style) (Mounted to Top of Door) .....
Ball Door Latch (Old Style) (Mounted to Upper "C" Channel)
Door Seal - ENd.....oooiiiiiieeee e
1= Lo o TR Tl USSP
DOOT SEAI = SIUES ...ttt ettt e e et e e s e e st e e e st e e st e e sneeeenteeeneeeenneeeaneeean
(Do To] gST=T= | R o T o] o c- Y TSR




SG SERIES REPLACEMENT PARTS

12-13

10-11

1 THRU 4

/@\ Q

DOOR ASSEMBLY
(SIMULTANEOUSLY OPENING DOORS)

—-10 -



REPLACEMENT PARTS SG SERIES

DOOR ASSEMBLY
(SIMULTANEOUSLY OPENING DOORS)

ILLUS. PART
Figure 1 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
1 00-356562-00001 Door - Handle.................. 1
2 00-356563-00003 Red Handle - Front Grip 1
3 00-356563-00004 Red Handle - Rear Grip a1
4 SC-113-98 Mach. Screw 10-24 x /2 Hex Washer Hd. ........ccoooiiiiiiieeeeeceeeeee e 3
5 SC-041-01 Cap Screw /=20 X 3/a HEX HA. (SST) wriiiiieeiiieeciee ettt stee et see e e aee e a e snee e nneeennnee e 4
6 WL-019-37 Lockwasher /4 Internal 4
7 00-356550-00001  LAtCh — FFICHON ...ttt ettt ettt e e ne e 1
8 00-421913-00001  Shell - Outer Door (R.H.) (W/WINAOW) .....eeeiiieeeieeeiiieesieeeseee e e e seeessee e seeesseaesnseaenneeesneeees 1
00-421913-00002 Shell - Outer Door (R.H.) (W/O Window) . v 1
9 00-421913-00003  Shell - Outer Door (L.H.) (W/Window) .......... 1
00-421913-00004  Shell - Outer Door (L.H.) (W/O Window) .. 1
10 00-421905-000G1 Frame Assy. - Door (R-H.) .ccoooiviiiiinnns 1
11 00-421904-000G1 Frame Assy. - Door (L.H.) .... w1
12 00-424163-00001  LeVEr = DOOT SWICI ..c..eiiuiiiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt ean e 1
13 SD-034-52 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Hex Washer Hd., TYPe T ...cceiriiriiiieiieeieeeeee e 1
14 00-499289-000G1 Door Assy. (W/Window) (LH) (Chain Doors) (New Style)........ccccrrerrserrsrsanrsnnsanns 1
00-424730-00001 Door Assy. (W/Window) (LH) (Chain Doors) (Old Style) .......ccceevieiiiriiriiiiiinienieeeeeeeee 1
00-499289-000G2 Door Assy. (Solid) (LH) (Chain Doors) (New Style) .....cccccurmrrerrrmssnnssnessannsannns 1
00-424730-00002 Door Assy. (Solid) (LH) (Chain Doors) (Old Styl€) ........cccceriiriiiriiiiiriieeeeee e 1
15 00-499290-000G1 Door Assy. (W/Window) (RH) (Chain Doors) (New Style) wennennnn 1
00-424731-00001 Door Assy. (W/Window) (RH) (Chain Doors) (Old Style) ......cccceeeeiiiriiriieiiinienieeiereeeee 1
00-499290-000G2 Door Assy. (Solid) (RH) (Chain Doors) (New Style) .....cccccurmrvmrrrrsuersnssanns 1
00-424731-00002 Door Assy. (Solid) (RH) (Chain Doors) (Old Style) ........ccceiiuiriiiiieierieeeeie e 1
16 SD-034-62 Self-Tapping Screw 10-32 x /- Hex Washer Hd., Type T ... s
17 00-358534-00001 Window Assy. .... w1
18 SD-034-22 Mach. SCrew .......ccooeeieiiiiiieiieeeeeeeee .9
19 00-358532-00001  Shell — Inner Door (LH & RH) (W/Window)........ w1
20 00-358533-00003  Shell — Inner Door (LH & RH) (W/O WINAOW) .......oiiiiiiiiieieeieeieeieeee et 1
21 00-343608-00002  ChAIN ASSY. ..eeuttiiiiieeteete ettt ettt ettt b bttt b e e bt e bt ea et eabeeaeeeabeeab e e bt et e enneeabeeaneansenanenaneans 1
22 00-352667-00001 Cable ........ccoeeneee w1
23 PS-004-11 Spiral Pin %1 x 14 .. 2
24 00-342166-00001  SProCKet .....coevrueeriririiiiecie e 1
25 SC-047-28 Set Screw '/:-28 x °/s Hex Hdls., Cup Pt. ... 2
26 00-347080-00002 Bearing — Door Shaft .........c.cceeveviirieneens 2
27 SC-022-40 Mach. Screw '/4-20 X 3/a Phil. Flat Hd. .......cooiiiiiieee e 4
28 SC-113-90 Mach. Screw '/a-20 X 3/a HEX H. ..oo.eiiiiiiiieie e 2
29 00-499300-000G1 Channel — Door Sill Weldment (New Style) 1
00-357846-00001 Channel — Door Sill Weldment (Old Styl€) .........coceeiiiiiiiiieiiieeeee e 1
30 00-347080-00002 Bearing — Door Shaft WaIMET ..........coeiiiiiiiiiieiie et 2
31 00-343143-00002  WASKET ...ttt ettt et a e e st et e eae e e ae e e et e et e et et e e et eanenaneaneea 2
32 SC-117-73 Mach. Screw 10-32 x %/s 2
00-520228 Adhesive — Loctite 242 (Use W/Item 25) (50 ¢C BOLIE) ..oocveveveeeeciiieiie e AR

—11 -



SG SERIES REPLACEMENT PARTS

8-9

11 THRU 16

SG4C/SG6C SG4D/SG6D

PL-55151-1A

—12 —



REPLACEMENT PARTS SG SERIES

ILLUS.
PL-55151-1A

*k

PART
NO.

00-358628-00001
00-354575-00001
00-354575-00002
00-354575-00004
00-411242-00001
00-428897-00001
00-411242-00001
00-428897-00002
00-411242-00001
00-411690-00001
00-411690-00002
00-411690-00003
00-411690-00004
00-411690-00005
00-358628-00002
00-428968-00001
SD-037-02
00-354575-00004
00-358628-00002
00-358628-00001
00-424843-00001
00-499301-000G1
00-424842-000G1
00-424846-00001
00-411499-00003
00-411499-00004
00-423918-00001
00-353589-00001
00-920883-00003

NOT SHOWN

CONTROL PANEL

NAME OF PART

Switch - Rocker (3 Position)
Light Indicator (On/Heat) (200-240V) .....coiiiiiiiieiieiieeiteeiie st
Light - Indicator (On/Heat)(110-120V.)
Light - Indicator (No Ignition)
Knob
Controller - Temperature (500 Deg F), NCC
Knob
Control, Pot and Wires, NCC
Knob

Timer (110-120 V.)(1 Hr.) (60 Hz)

Timer (200-240 V.)(1 HI.) (B0 HZ) ..cooiiiiieeeeee e 1
Timer (110-120 V.) (5 Hr.) (60 Hz.) .. .
Timer (240 V.) (5 HI.) (B0 HzZ.) oo et 1
Timer 240V (1 HI)(BOHZ) ....ooueiiiiie e 1
Switch - Rocker (2 Position) ... .
OVEIIAY = PANEI ...ttt sttt ettt
Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x /= Hex Washer Hd., Type AB ........ccccoiiriiiiiiiiniiiiceeeeee 3

Light - Indicator (No Ignition)
Switch - Rocker (2 Position)
Switch - Rocker (3 Position)
Overlay - Panel
Panel - Control Assy. (New Style) Computer (Watlow Control)
Panel - Control Assy. (Old StYIE) ........ooiiiiiiiiiiee e e 1
Controller
Buzzer (240 V.) (SG4D/SG6D)
Buzzer (120 V.) (SG4D/SG6D)
Electronic Beeper (SG4C/SG6C) .. .
Probe (SGAD/SGBD) ...ccueieueieiieie ettt ettt et e e e st eeneeeneeeneeeneeanes
Probe (SGAC/SGBC) ...ocueieuieiieeie ettt te et e e et esateeseeeseesneeaseeeseeeneesseeeseesneeeneeanes

— 13—



SG SERIES REPLACEMENT PARTS

@oer |
[ ]

|

©

36— |

37-38— | |

L]

oo

]

o@@

Ol —

]

o@@

| o7

i\

|—|
,NL”R 1N

¥ |

|

X

-7
@ Y

SG4C/SG6C

30

/29

i]mmlii
: -
O = |
— =i
P

@B

SG4D/SG6D

ELECTRICAL COMPONENT PANEL

/10

|7

—14 —



REPLACEMENT PARTS SG SERIES

ILLUS.
PL-55152

O©oO~NOOOIA~WN =

WWWWWWWWWMNDMNDMNDMNDMNDMNDMNDNDNDND = = a3
ONOUOPRAWOUN2LOOONODPRAWOUNL2OOONOOTAWN-=O

PART
NO.

00-417934-000G1
SD-034-52
00-411500-00012
00-411500-00013
SD-032-07
SD-034-49
00-416535-00006
00-416535-00007
SD-032-07
00-423760-00001
00-423756-00003
SD-034-52
NS-044-07
FE-024-23
00-417934-000G1
SD-034-52
SD-032-07
00-417856-00001
00-417934-000G1
SD-034-52
SD-032-07
00-417856-00001
FE-024-23
SD-034-52
NS-044-07
00-423756-00003
00-423760-00001
SD-032-07
00-821875-00002
SD-034-52
SD-032-07
00-421758-000G1
00-421758-000G2
00-417934-000G1
SD-034-52
SD-034-49
00-416535-00006
00-416535-00007

ELECTRICAL COMPONENT PANEL

NAME OF PART AMT.
POrcelain - BIOCK ASSY. .....ccuiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Hex Washer Hd., Type T .
Transformer (120 V., A.C., 28 V., 20 VA) ..ottt ee e see e s e snaee e
Transformer (200-240 V.A.C., 28 V., 20 VA) ..ot e
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x /> Hex Washer Hd., Type TT ... .
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x /2 Hex Washer Hd., Type T ......cccriiiiiiiniieiieeee e
Relay - HeatiNng (120 V) ..ot
Relay - Heating (200-240 V)
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x '/- Hex Washer Hd., Type TT
Bracket - Ignition MOAUIE ..o 1
Control - Dual Spark Ignition
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Hex Washer Hd., Type T
NUE ASSY. 8-32 HEX KEPS ...ttt ettt
Bushing - Electrical (Snap) .
POrcelain - BIOCK ASSY. .....ccuiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt st 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Hex Washer Hd., TYpe T .......cooiiiiiiiiiiinieieeeeee e
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x /> Hex Washer Hd., Type TT ... .
Lug - Grounding (With Set SCrew) ........ccccoiiiiiiiii s
POrcelain = BIOCK ASSY. .....ccuiiiiiiiiiii ettt 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Hex Washer Hd., Type T
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x '/- Hex Washer Hd., Type TT
Lug - Grounding (With Set SCrew) ........ccccciiiiiiiiic s 1
Bushing - Electrical (Snap)
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Hex Washer Hd., Type T
NUE ASSY. 8-32 HEX KEPS ...ttt ettt
Control - Dual Spark Ignition . .
Bracket - Ignition MOAUIE ..o
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x /> Hex Washer Hd., Type TT ....c.cociiiiiiiiniiiiceiere e 1
Relay - Solid State (50Amp)
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Hex Washer Hd., Type T
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x '/> Hex Washer Hd., Type TT ....c.cociiiiiiiniiiiieiiee e 2
Transformer (120 V)
Transformer (208-240 V)
POrcelain - BIOCK ASSY. .....ccuiiiiiiiiiiiete ettt 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Hex Washer Hd., Type T ...
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x /= Hex Washer Hd., Type T
Relay - Heating (120 V) ..ot 1
Relay - Heating (200-240 V) ...ttt sttt 1

— 15—



SG SERIES REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART
NO.

00-353589-00001
00-920883-00003
00-410841-00018
00-410841-00019
00-497271-00007
00-497271-00008
00-424940-00001
00-424940-00002
00-423756-00003
00-346357-00001
00-416535-00006
00-416535-00007
00-499310-000G1
00-421758-000G1
00-421758-000G2
00-411690-00001
00-411690-00002
00-411503-000G1
00-411503-00003
00-411503-00002
00-428897-00002
00-411242-00001
00-428897-00001
00-353613-00002
00-355903-00003
00-358628-00001
00-358628-00002
00-821875-00002
00-821875-00001
00-423754-00001
00-497585-00001
00-423847-00001
00-497586-00001
00-347545-00001
00-357036-00001

RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

NAME OF PART

Thermocouple D-Models
Thermocouple C-Models
Combo Valve (Nat. Gas) (Robertshaw)
Combo Valve (LP Gas) (RODEMSNAW) .....ccciieiiieeiiie et
Combo Valve (Nat. Gas) (White Rogers)...
Combo Valve (LP Gas) (White€ ROGEIS) .......oruiiiiiiiiiiiieeee et
Cooling Fan 120V
Cooling Fan 240V
Dual Spark Ignition Control
High Limit (550 DEGIEE) ....uveitieiieiieiteetie ettt ettt ettt b ettt et b et b s e
Heat Relay (D-Model 120V)
Heat Relay (D-Model 208/240V)
Micro Switch Replacement Kit...........ooooiiiiiie it s
Transformer (120V/24V)
Transformer (240V/24V)
1-hour Timer (120V)
1-hour Timer (240V)
Infinite Switch (120V) (Prior to August 6, 2004)
Infinite Switch (208V) (Prior to August 6, 2004)
Infinite Switch (240V) (Prior to August 6, 2004)
Control Pot & Wires, NCC (After August 6, 2004)
KINOD ettt an
Solid State Temperature Control (D-Model) (After August 6, 2004) .
Solid State Temperature Control (D-MOAEI) ........eeiueeeiiieeie e
Solid State Temperature Control (C-MOAEI) .......eeeiieeeiiieeie e
Master Switch
Light/Fan Speed Switch
Solid State Heat Relay (C-Model) (50-8MP) ....coiiiiiiiiiiieiie et
Solid State Fan Relay (C-Model) (10-amp) ...
Ignitor/Flame Sensor (Built IN) ........ccooveviiiiineiniens
Door Strike (New Style) ..... .
DOoOr StriKe (Old StYIE) ....ecueeiiieiiieeie et

Roller Latch (New Style) .....ccccvvmrremrrmnnesnsesssesnennnes
D0oOr CatCh (Old StYIE) ....coueeiiieie ittt ettt
LamMP ASSY. (T20V) ..ttt ettt b ettt e b bttt et

— 16—



